

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Case No. SC05-611

Appellant/Cross Appellee,

v.

VIRGINIA LARZELERE,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY/CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #998818  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 238-4990  
Fax # (386) 226-0457  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 64

**ARGUMENT**

**REPLY BRIEF**

THE COLLATERAL PROCEEDING TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SENTENCE STAGE RELIEF. . . . . 65

**CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF**

I. THE "FATAL VARIANCE/CONSTRUCTIVE AMENDMENT" CLAIMS IS NOT A BASIS FOR RELIEF . . . . . 67

II. THE "CONFLICT OF INTEREST" CLAIM . . . . . 72

III. THE "CUMULATIVE ERROR" CLAIM. . . . . 87

CONCLUSION. . . . . 89

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 90

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 90

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CASES**

*Blanco v. State*,  
702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) ..... 73

*Brooks v. State*,  
918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005) ..... 71

*Bruno v. State*,  
807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) ..... 75, 77, 80

*Bryan v. State*,  
753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)..... 75

*Byrd v. Hast*y,  
142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 73

*Cade v. Haley*,  
222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 73

*Cherry v. State*,  
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)..... 66

*Cuyler v. Sullivan*,  
446 U.S.335 (1980) ..... passim

*Gamble v. State*,  
659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995) ..... 71

*Gordon v. State*,  
29 Fla. L. Weekly S1 (Fla. Dec. 18, 2003) ..... 83

*Gordon v. State*,  
704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997) ..... 71

*Herring v. Sec'y, Department of Corr.*,  
397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 74

*Herring v. State*,  
730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla ..... 72, 74

*Huff v. State*,  
622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) ..... 1

*Hunter v. State*,  
817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002) ..... 74

<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000) .....	83, 88
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S229 (Fla. Apr. 13, 2006) .....	88
<i>Kelly v. United States,</i> 820 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1987).....	76
<i>Larzelere v. State,</i> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) .....	1, 88, 89
<i>Marquard v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2003) .....	66, 67
<i>Martin v. State,</i> 218 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1969).....	71
<i>Melendez v. State,</i> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998) .....	73
<i>Power v. State/Crosby,</i> 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004).....	66
<i>Raulerson v. State,</i> 358 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1978) .....	69
<i>Simmons v. State,</i> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S285 (Fla. May 11, 2006) .....	88
<i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) .....	73
<i>State v. Dene,</i> 533 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1988) .....	71
<i>State v. Lewis,</i> 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002).....	67
<i>State v. Mills,</i> 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001) .....	87
<i>State v. Roby,</i> 246 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1971) .....	72
<i>State v. Spaziano,</i> 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997) .....	87

<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	73
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999).....	72
<i>Trotter v. State/McDonough</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 940 (Fla. May 25, 2006) .....	73
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003) .....	66
<i>White v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990).....	76, 78, 80
<i>Windom v. State/Crosby</i> , 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004) .....	73
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984) .....	69

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 782.04 .....	70
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 776.011 .....	71
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.850 .....	68
